GIMBEL THOMAS W Form SC 13D October 13, 2006

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Reliance Steel & Aluminum Co.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, no par value

(Title of Class of Securities)

759509 10 2

(CUSIP Number)

Thomas W. Gimbel

Trustee of Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006

2670 Lorain Road

San Marino, CA 91108

(626) 799-2400

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to

Receive Notices and Communications)

September 25, 2006

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on following pages)

CCSIP No	o. 759509 10 2		Schedule 13D	
1.	Names of Reportin	g Persons		
	Thomas W. Gimb	el, Trustee of F	Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006	
	I.R.S. Identification	n Nos. of above	persons (entities only).	
2.	Check the Appropr	iate Box if a Mo	ember of a Group (See Instructions)	
	(a.) (b.) X			
3.	SEC Use Only			
4.	Source of Funds (S	ee Instructions)		
	00			
5.	Check if Disclosure	e of Legal Proce	pedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)	
	N/A			
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization			
	California			
]	Number of	7.	Sole Voting Power	
	Shares		9,080,116 shares *	
		8.	Shared Voting Power	
E	Beneficially		8,396,180 shares	
Ow	ned by Each	9.	Sole Dispositive Power	
	Reporting		9,080,116 shares *	
р	Person With		Shared Dispositive Power	
-	Croon Will		8,396,180 shares	
11.	Aggregate Amount	Beneficially O	wned by Each Reporting Person	
	9,080,116 shares	*		
12.	Check if the Aggre	gate Amount in	Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)	
	N/A			
13.	Percent of Class Re	epresented by A	mount in Row (11)	
	12.0% *			
14.	Type of Reporting	Person (See Ins	tructions)	
	OO (Trust)			

* Of the 9,080,116 shares reported on this Schedule 13D, (a) 8,396,180 shares are held as Trustee of Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006, (b) 662,736 shares are owned by Thomas W. Gimbel, (c) 21,200 shares are held as Trustee of trusts for the benefit of Mr. Gimbel s minor children. Mr. Gimbel disclaims beneficial ownership (pecuniary interest) of the securities held as Trustee of Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006 and the 21,200 shares held as Trustee of trusts for the benefit of Mr. Gimbel s minor children pursuant to Rule 13d-4 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Act), and the inclusion of these securities in this report shall not be deemed an admission of beneficial ownership of the reported securities for purposes of Sections 13(d) or 13(g) of the Act or for any other purposes.

Item 1.
Security and Issuer
The statement relates to the Common Stock of Reliance Steel & Aluminum Co. (Reliance or the Company), no par value per share. Reliance is incorporated in the State of California. The principal executive offices of Reliance are located at 350 So. Grand Avenue (Suite 5100); Los Angeles, CA 90071.
Item 2.
Identity and Background
(a) Name: Thomas W. Gimbel, Trustee of Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006.
(b) Address: 2670 Lorain Road; San Marino , CA 91108.
(c) Present principal occupation or employment: Private investor.
(d) Criminal conviction: During the last 5 years, Mr. Gimbel has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administravive body of competent jurisdiction, and therefore was not, and is not, subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
(e) Court or administrative proceedings: During the past five years, Mr. Gimbel has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction, and, therefore was not, and is not, subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

(f) Citizenship: United States.

Item 3.

Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The securities referenced in Item 1 are shares of the capital stock of Reliance Steel & Aluminum Co. Most of the shares reported in this filing (8,396,180) are held by the Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006 for the pecuniary interest of Florence A. Neilan. These shares were originally acquired by Ms. Neilan through inheritance in 1961 when the Company was privately-held. On August 1, 2006, Ms. Neilan s holdings in the Company were transferred to a living revocable trust as part of Ms. Neilan s estate plan. No consideration was paid for the shares. The remainder of the shares (683,936) reported on this Schedule 13D are owned by Mr. Gimbel (662,736) or are held as Trustee of his minor children s trusts (21,200). Such shares were acquired by gift or inheritance, and no consideration was paid therefor.

Item 4.

Purpose of the Transaction

Ms. Neilan transferred her holdings in Reliance to a living revocable trust on August 1, 2006 for estate planning purposes. Such shares have been long held by Ms. Neilan for investment purposes. The Trust currently intends to hold those shares for investment purposes. The Trustee, Thomas W. Gimbel, is a Director of the Company. Mr. Gimbel intends to periodically review the Trust s investment in the Company and take actions that he deems appropriate to the interests of the Trust in light of circumstances impacting the Company and/or the Trust.

Other than as set forth herein, neither Mr. Gimbel, as Trustee of the Trust, nor the Trust currently has any plan or proposal which relates to or would result in:

- (a) The acquisition by any person of additional securities of the Company, or the disposition of securities of the Company;
- (b) An extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization or liquidation, involving the Company or any of its subsidiaries;
 - (c) A sale or transfer of a material amount of assets of the Company or any of its subsidiaries;
- (d) Any change in the present Board of Directors or management of the Company, including any plans or proposals to change the number or term of directors or to fill any existing vacancies on the Board;
 - (e) Any material change in the present capitalization or dividend policy of the Company;
 - (f) Any other material change in the Company s business or corporate structure;
- (g) Changes in the Company s charter, by-laws or instruments corresponding thereto or other actions which may impede the acquisition of control of the Company by any person;

(h) Causing a class of securities of the Company to be delisted from a national securities exchange or to cease to be authorized to be quoted in an inter-dealer quotation system of registered national securities association;
(i) A class of equity securities of the Company becoming eligible for termination of registration pursuant to Section 12(g)(4) of the Act; or

(j) Any action similar to any of those enumerated above.

Item 5.

Interest in Securities of Issuer

(f) Citizenship: United States

- (a) Ms. Neilan retains the pecuniary and beneficial interest in the 8,396,180 shares (11.1% of Company Common) that are held in the Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006. Mr. Gimbel holds the pecuniary and beneficial interest in his 662,736 shares (0.9% of Company Common) while his children hold the pecuniary and beneficial interest in the 21,200 shares held in their trusts. (b) (i) Because the Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006 is a revocable trust, Mr. Gimbel has shared voting power to vote or to direct the vote and shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of 8,396,180 shares with Ms. Neilan, the Trustor. The Item 2 information for Ms. Neilan is as follows: (a) Name: Florence A. Neilan (b) Address: 2888 Bayshore Drive; Newport Beach, CA 92663 (c) Present principal occupation or employment: None (d) Criminal conviction: During the past five years, Ms. Neilan has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administravive body of competent jurisdiction, and therefore was not, and is not, subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws. (e) Court or administrative proceedings: During the past five years, Ms. Neilan has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction, and therefore was not, and is not, subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (ii) With respect to the remaining 683,936 shares, Mr. Gimbel has the sole power to vote or to direct the vote and to dispose or to direct the disposition of such shares of Reliance reported on this Schedule 13D.

- (c) Mr. Gimbel has not acquired or disposed of any shares of the Company s Common Stock during the past 60 days. In addition to his holdings described in Item 3, Mr. Gimbel also holds options to purchase 13,500 shares of the Company s Common Stock at various exercise prices.
- (d) The Trustor of the Trust, Ms. Neilan, has the right to receive and the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the Company Common Stock held in the Trust.
- (e) Thomas Gimbel does not have, nor has he ever had, pecuniary interest in the Company stock held in the Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006.

Item 6.	Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to
nem o.	Securities of the Issuer
	mbel is the Trustee under the Trust Agreement of the Florence A. Neilan Trust dated August 1 2006, ew of Ms. Neilan, who is the Trustor of same Trust.
Gimbel, there a	escribed in Items 2 through 5 as well as the previous paragraph of Item 6, to the best knowledge of Mr. re no contracts, agreements, understandings or relationships (legal or otherwise) among the persons or Item 2 and between such persons or entities and any person or entity with respect to any securities of
Item 7.	
Material to be	Filed as Exhibits
No exhibits are	included.
	SIGNATURE
	e inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this e, complete and correct.

Dated: October 11, 2006

Thomas W. Gimbel, Trustee

By: /s/ Thomas W. Gimbel